## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	,		
		Name	Execution Date	
Daniel P. Flynn			07/26/2012	
James M. Harr			07/26/2012	
Joseph A. Hudson			07/26/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP			
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street			
City:	Mansfield			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02048			
Property T			umber	
[		N 13557335	umber	
Property T Application Number:	уре		umber	
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	уре	13557335	umber	
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA 5082616 508-261	13557335 5225 -8000	umber	
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA 5082616 508-261 lplegalus	13557335 5225 -8000 s@covidien.com		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA 5082616 508-261 lplegalus	13557335 5225 -8000		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i>	DATA 5082616 508-261 Iplegalus be sent to the e-r	13557335 5225 -8000 s@covidien.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccessf</i>		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 5082616 508-261 Iplegalus <i>be sent to the e-r</i> Attn: IP I 15 Ham	13557335 5225 -8000 s@covidien.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Legal pshire Street		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA 5082616 508-261 Iplegalus <i>be sent to the e-r</i> Attn: IP I 15 Ham	13557335 5225 -8000 s@covidien.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Legal		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA 5082616 508-261 Iplegalus be sent to the e-r Attn: IP 15 Ham Mansfiel	13557335 5225 -8000 s@covidien.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Legal pshire Street		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 5082616 508-261 Iplegatus or sent to the e-r Attn: IP I 15 Hamp Mansfiel	13557335 5225 -8000 s@covidien.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> Legal oshire Street d, MASSACHUSETTS 02048		

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR:

#### DANIEL P. FLYNN

having a residence at 252 Cedar Forest Ct., Weldon Spring, MO 63304 U.S.A.;

## JAMES M. HARR

having a residence at 34 Wynnston Woods Ct., Wentzville, MO 63385 U.S.A.;

and

#### JOSEPH A. HUDSON

having a residence at 948 Amethyst Ct., O'Fallon, MO 63385 U.S.A,

each individually hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, without restrictions, reservations, or limitations, to ASSIGNEE:

## TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP

having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 U.S.A., and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives thereof,

the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all invention disclosed and/or claimed in application for Letters Patent filed on July 25, 2012, bearing U.S. Patent Application No. 13/557,335, titled

### ENTERAL FEEDING PUMP WITH FLOW ADJUSTMENT,

including all rights in and to said invention in any country of the world, and including the right, title, and interest in and to said application and all Letters Patent obtained for said invention including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, to file applications under the patent laws of any country of the world in its name and/or mine, including all priority rights derived from said application, to have patents granted on said applications in its name and/or mine to the full term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made, and to enforce said patents in any court of competent jurisdiction and obtain all remedies available, including but not limited to injunctions and to recover lost profits or compensatory and enhanced damages and attorney fees for any and all infringements thereof.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028757 FRAME: 0581 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNEE will be promptly provided, upon its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, said Letters Patent, and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal.

Daniel P. Flynn Daniel P. Flynn	7/26/12 Date:
Jam Da	7/26/2012
James M. Harr	Date:
Koomh A. Uudaan	7/2 <i>6/12</i> Date:
Joseph A. Hudson	Date:
Witnessed: <u>Naug</u> Milli	7/26/12 Date:

Page 2 of 2